
January 8, 2014

County Service Building
Hyattsville, Maryland 20781

THE BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS MET IN REGULAR SESSION:

ATTENDANCE: Franklin D. Jackson, Chair
Shaihi Mwalimu, Vice Chairman - absent
Earl Howard, Commissioner
David Son, Commissioner
Charles Caldwell, III, Commissioner
Edmond B. O’Connell, Counsel
Diane M. Bryant, Administrative Assistant
Kelly E. Markomanolakis, Administrative Aide
Albert Fanelli, Chief
Cristian Mendoza, Deputy Chief

Time: 7:05 p.m.

In the matter of Hazari L. Kapur, Member, t/a Tick Tock Liquors and Restaurant,
Class B+, Beer, Wine and Liquor, ARD Malhi LLC, 1820 University Blvd., Hyattsville 
20783 is summoned to show cause for alleged violations of Sections 12-107(A) of 
Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rules 11, 26(A)(3), 26(A)(7), 
26(A)(8), 26(A)(9), 26(B)(12), 29 of the local rules and regulations of the Board of 
License Commissioners to wit: Being a retail license holder and unlawfully purchasing 
or keeping alcoholic beverages on a licensed premises which were purchased from 
other than a duly licensed manufacturer or wholesaler; additionally the licensee failed to
maintain records of alcohol purchases, licensees represented by Abigale Bruce-
Watson, Esquire.

 Statements were provided by:
James Olienyk (Agent for the Comptroller of Maryland)
Louis Berman (Agent for the Comptroller of Maryland)
Ravider Kaur (Witness for establishment)
Abigale Bruce-Watson (Attorney)

 Mr. Son moved that the licensee be found in violation of the charges as 
outlined in the summons and that a fine of $5,000 be imposed; that 
additionally a ten day suspension of the alcoholic beverage license be 
imposed; that the suspension shall be from January 9, 2014 through 
January 18, 2014, seconded by Mr. Howard and made unanimous by Mr. 
Caldwell and Mr. Jackson.

In the matter of Donna M. Potts, President, t/a Andrew’s Restaurant, Class B 
(R) Beer, Wine and Liquor, Potts in the Kitchen, Inc., 6407 Suitland Road, Suitland 
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20746 is summoned to show cause for alleged violations of Sections 6-201(r)(ii)3A-F, 
10-401(a)(2), 10-401(a)(iv), 12-108(a), 12-108(d), 12-109 of Article 2B of the Annotated 
Code of Maryland and Rules 1(A), 1(B), 1(C), 2(A), 2(B), 2(D), 5, 26(A)(1), 26(A)(2), 
26(A)(3), 26(B)(12), 26(B)(13), 26(B)(14), 29 of the local rules and regulations of the 
Board of License Commissioners to wit: That on September 6, 2013, at approximately 
2:13 a.m., the Fire Department responded to the premises to transport a 20 year old 
patron passed out from being over served alcoholic beverages; that there were patrons 
in the parking lot intoxicated and uncooperative; that patrons were climbing on fire 
apparatus that was situated in the parking lot of the establishment; that a patron was 
arrested for carrying a concealed weapon; that the operation of this business is a threat 
to the peace and safety of the community; that during Regular Sessions of January 11, 
2012 and September 11, 2012, the licensee was found in violation of Sales to a Minor; 
additionally Donna M. Potts, President, t/a Andrew’s Restaurant, Class B (R) Beer, 
Wine and Liquor, Potts in the Kitchen, Inc., 6407 Suitland Road, Suitland 20746 is 
summoned to show cause for alleged violations of Sections -217(n) of Article 2B of the 
Annotated Code of Maryland and Rule 75 of the local rules and regulations of the Board
of License Commissioners to wit: That on Friday, September 6, 2013, the licensed 
establishment was operating not in compliance with an Exemption to a Special 
Entertainment Permit; that patrons were being carded and patted down/frisked at the 
entrance of the establishment; that persons under the age of 21 years were not allowed 
admittance into the licensed establishment, licensee represented by Matthew Gorman, 
Esquire.

 Statements were provided by:
Matthew Gorman (Attorney)
Donna Potts (Licensee)
Thomasina J. Young (Witness for establishment)
Renee Plum (Police)

 Mr. Son moved that the licensee be found in violation of the charges as 
outlined and that the licensee be fined $7,500 for the establishment posing 
a threat to the peace and safety of the community; that a fine of $2,500 for 
operating the establishment not in compliance with an Exemption to a 
Special Entertainment Permit; that off duty police officers with arrest 
powers are to work as security on Thursday, Friday and Saturday evenings 
from 10:00 p.m. to 2:30 a.m., seconded by Mr. Howard and made 
unanimous by Mr. Caldwell and Mr. Jackson.

In the matter of Surjit S. Gosal, President/Secretary/Treasurer, t/a A-l 
Restaurant and Liquor Store, Class B+, Beer, Wine and Liquor, A-l Discount Liquors, 
Inc., 7910 Martin Luther King Jr., Highway, Glenarden, 20706, is summoned to show 
cause for alleged violations of Sections 6-201(r)(2)2(v), 11-403, 11-517 of Article 2B of 
the Anotated Code of Maryland and Rules 9(A), 9(B), 26(A)(3), 26(B)(2), 26(B)(12), 29 
of the local rules and regulations for Prince George’s County to wit: That on Sunday, 
September 29, 2013, at approximately 2:30 p.m., Inspector Timothy McIntosh 
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purchased a 200 ml bottle of Smirnoff Raspberry Vodka, one 15.2 ounce bottle of 
Tropicana Orange Juice and two cups with a small bag of ice; that the alcoholic 
beverage was furnished by an agent of the licensee, licensee represented by Matthew 
Gorman, Esquire

 Statements were provided by:
Matthew Gorman (Attorney)
Timothy McIntosh (Inspector)
Surjit S. Gosal (Licensee)

 Mr. Son moved that the licensee be found in violation of selling liquor off 
sale on Sunday and that a fine of $5,000 is imposed; that they also be 
found in violation of the public nuisance rule prohibiting licensees from 
supplying non packaged cups and a fine of $1,000 was imposed, seconded 
by Mr. Howard and carried by Mr. Caldwell and Mr. Jackson.

In the matter of Lois Blanken, President, Stephen Goldberg, Vice President, 
Deborah Hart, Asst. Secretary, t/a Eastover Liquors, Class A, Beer, Wine and Liquor, 
Eastover Liquors, Inc., 4909 Indian Head Highway, Oxon Hill 20745, is summoned to 
show cause for alleged violations of Sections 12-108(a), 12-108(d), 12-109 of Article 2B
of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rules 1(A), 1(B), 1(C), 2(B), 26(A)(3), 26(B)(3), 
29 of the local rules and regulations of the Board of License Commissioners to wit: That 
on Saturday, September 28, 2013, at approximately 5:25 p.m., Inspectors Brian Brown 
and Sherman Calloway, of the Prince George’s County Board of License 
Commissioners observed a minor who was working in an undercover capacity purchase
a Forty (40) ounce bottle of Olde English Malt Liquor; further that the alcoholic beverage
was furnished by an agent of the licensee, licensee represented by Linda Carter, 
Esquire.

 Statements were provided by:
Linda Carter (Attorney)

 Mr. Son moved that the licensee be found in violation of the charges as 
outlined and that a fine of $1,500 be imposed, seconded by Mr. Howard and
made unanimous by Mr. Caldwell and Mr. Jackson.

In the matter of Ganimat S. Sarkaria, President/Treasurer, Phula Singh, 
Secretary, t/a Mead’s Liquors, Class A, Beer, Wine and Liquor, Mead’s Liquors, Inc., 
5102 Indian Head Highway, Oxon Hill, 20745, is summoned to show cause for alleged 
violations of Section 12-108(a), 12-108(d), 12-109 of Article 2B of the Annotated Code 
of Maryland and Rules 1(A), 1(B), 1(C), 2(B), 26(A)(3), 26(B)(3), 29 of the local rules 
and regulations of the Board of License Commissioners to wit: That on Saturday, 
September 28, 2013, at approximately 5:55 p.m., Inspectors Brian Brown and Sherman 
Calloway, of the Prince George’s County Board of License Commissioners observed a 
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minor who was working in an undercover capacity purchase a six (6) pack of Red’s 
Apple Ale; further that the alcoholic beverage was furnished by an agent of the licensee.

 Statements were provided by:
Linda Carter (Attorney)

 Mr. Son moved that the licensee be found in violation of the charges as 
outlined and that a fine of $1,500 be imposed, seconded by Mr. Howard and
made unanimous by Mr. Caldwell and Mr. Jackson.

In the matter of Ravinder Bhinder, President/Treasurer,  Dennis Hayes, Vice 
President/Secretary, t/a Schreiber’s Country Store, Class D (R) Beer and Wine, 
Rhavi, Inc., 4421 Wheeler Road, Oxon Hill, 20745 is summoned to show cause for 
alleged violations of Sections 9-101(d) of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland 
and Rules 26(A)(3), 26(B)(12), 44(C)2 of the local rules and regulations of the Board of 
License Commissioners to wit: Failure to have a person in the corporation reside in 
Prince George’s County that is a registered voter and remains a resident as long as the 
license is in effect.

 Statements were provided by:
Diane Bryant (Board Witness)
Albert Fanelli (Chief Liquor Inspector)
Mohammad Khan (Witness for establishment)

 Mr. Son moved that the licensee be found in violation of the charges as 
outlined in the summons and that a fine of $2,500 be imposed, seconded by
M. Caldwell and made unanimous by Mr. Howard and Mr. Jackson. (Mr. Son
stated that the exterior should be power washed and painted).

In the matter of Ravinder Bhinder, President/Treasurer,  Dennis Hayes, Vice 
President/ Secretary, t/a Schreiber’s Country Store, Class D (R) Beer and Wine, 
Rhavi, Inc., 4421 Wheeler Road, Oxon Hill, 20745 is summoned to show cause for 
alleged violations of Sections 12-108(a), 12-108(d), 12-109 of Article 2B of the 
Annotated Code of Maryland and Rules 1(A), 1(B), 1(C), 2(B), 26(A)(3), 26(B)(3), 29 of 
the local rules and regulations of the Board of License Commissioners to wit: That on 
Saturday, September 28, 2013, at approximately 4:37 p.m., Inspectors Brian Brown and
Sherman Calloway, of the Prince George’s County Board of License Commissioners 
observed a minor who was working in an undercover capacity purchase a twenty-five 
(25) ounce bottle of Mad Dog 20/20; further that the alcoholic beverage was furnished 
by an agent of the licensee.

 Statements were provided by:
Ravinder Bhinder (Licensee)
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 Mr. Son moved that the licensee be found in violation of the charges as 
outlined and that a fine of $1,500 be imposed, seconded by Mr. Howard and
made unanimous by Mr. Caldwell and Mr. Jackson.

In the matter of Sandi Yi, President, Soon D. Cho, Vice President, t/a IGA Food 
Rite, Class D (R) Beer, Metro Supermarket, Inc., 7734 Landover Road, Landover 
20785, is summoned to show cause for alleged violations of Sections 12-108(a), 12-
108(d), 12-109 of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rules 1(A), 1(B), 
1(C), 2(B), 26(A)(3), 26(B)(3), 29 of the local rules and regulations of the Board of 
License Commissioners to wit: That on Sunday, October 6, 2013, at approximately 2:32 
p.m., Inspector Ivan Estrada of the Prince George’s County Board of License 
Commissioners observed a minor who was working in a undercover capacity purchase 
a six (6) pack of 12 ounce bottles of Pilsener Cerveza Lager; that the alcoholic 
beverage was furnished by an agent of the licensee.

 Statements were provided by:
Sandi Yi (Licensee)

 Mr. Son moved that the licensee be found in violation of the charges as 
outlined and that a fine of $1,500 be imposed, seconded by Mr. Howard and
made unanimous by Mr. Caldwell and Mr. Jackson.

In the matter of Wina Chiochankitmum, President/Secretary/Treasurer, Jordana M.
Simmons, Assistant Recording Secretary, t/a 7-Eleven Food Store, Class D, Beer and 
Wine, 7206 Sheriff Road, Inc., 7206 Sheriff Road, Landover 20785, is summoned to 
show cause for alleged violations of Sections 12-108(a), 12-108(d), 12-109 of Article 2B
of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rules 1(A), 1(B), 1(C), 2(B), 26(A)(3), 26(B)(3), 
29 of the local rules and regulations of the Board of License Commissioners to wit: That 
on Sunday, October 6, 2013, at approximately 2:57 p.m., Inspector Ivan Estrada of the 
Prince George’s County Board of License Commissioners observed a minor who was 
working in a undercover capacity purchase a 750 ml bottle of Arbor Mist Red Moscato 
Cherry Wine; that the alcoholic beverage was furnished by an agent of the licensee, 
licensees represented by Linda Carter, Esquire.

 Statements were provided by:
Linda Carter (Attorney)

 Mr. Son moved that the licensee be found in violation of the charges as 
outlined and that a fine in the amount of $1,500 be imposed, seconded by 
Mr. Howard and made unanimous by Mr. Caldwell and Mr. Jackson.

In the matter of Wi S. Park, President, t/a Mike’s Restaurant and Liquors, Class 
B+, Beer, Wine and Liquor license, SR Brothers, Inc., 5301 Indian Head Hwy., Oxon Hill
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20745, is summoned to show cause for alleged violations of Sections 6-201(r)(2)2(v), 
11-403, 11-517 of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rules 9(A), 9(B), 
26(A)(3), 26(B)(2), 26(B)(12), 29 of the local rules and regulations of the Board of 
License Commissioners to wit: That on Sunday, September 29, 2013, at approximately 
5:50 p.m., Inspector Timothy McIntosh of the Prince George’s County Board of License 
Commissioners purchased a 375 ml bottle of Smironoff Vodka; further that the alcoholic 
beverage was furnished by an agent of the licensee; further that during the Regular 
Session of April 10, 2013, the licensee was found in violation of Sales to a Minor, 
licensee represented by Linda Carter, Esquire.

 Statements were provided by:
Timothy McIntosh (Inspector)
Pradeep Tantrite (Witness for establishment)
Richard Ahn (Witness for establishment)
Linda Carter (Attorney)

 Mr. Son moved that the licensee be found in violation of the charges as 
outlined in the summons and that a fine of $5,000 be imposed, seconded by
Mr. Howard and made unanimous by Mr. Caldwell and Mr. Jackson.

In the matter of Naresh Bhardwaj, President, Manish Patel, Secretary/Treasurer, 
Paul J. Tiberio, Assistant Secretary, t/a Brightseat Liquors, Class A, Beer, Wine and 
Liquor, Giopi Vraj Basna Inc., 2600 Brightseat Road, Landover, 20785, is summoned to 
show cause for alleged violations of Sections 12-108(a), 12-108(d), 12-109 of Article 2B
of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rules 1(A), 1(B), 1(C), 2(B), 26(A)(3), 26(B)(3), 
29 of the local rules and regulations of the Board of License Commissioners to wit: That 
on Friday, October 11, 2013, at approximately 9:52 p.m., Inspectors Johnny R. Toles, 
Jr., and Ivan Estrada of the Prince George’s County Board of License Commissioners 
observed a minor who was working in a undercover capacity purchase a six (6) pack of 
12 ounce bottles of Corona Beer; further that the alcoholic beverage was furnished by 
an agent of the licensee.

 Statements were provided by:
Naresh Bhardwaj (Licensee)

 Mr. Son moved that the licensee be found in violation of the charges as 
outlined and that a fine of $1,500 be imposed, seconded by Mr. Howard and
made unanimous by Mr. Caldwell and Mr. Jackson.

In the matter of Surjit Singh, Member, t/a New Carrollton Liquors, Class A, Beer, 
Wine and Liquor, Halishor LLC, 8433 Annapolis Road, New Carrollton, 20784, is 
summoned to show cause for alleged violations of 6-101(a), 12-111 of Article 2B of the 
Annotated Code of Maryland and Rules 10, 26(A)(3), 26(B)(12) of the local rules and 
regulations of the Board of License Commissioners to wit: That on Friday, October 11, 
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2013, at approximately 9:52 p.m., Inspectors Johnny R. Toles, Jr., and Ivan Estrada of 
the Prince George’s County Board of License Commissioners observed plastic cups 
filled with ice were available for purchase in the freezer section of the establishment.

 Statements were provided by:
Johnny Toles (Inspector)
Surjit Singh (Licensee)

 Mr. Son moved that the licensee be found in violation of the charges as 
outlined in the summons and that a fine of $500 be imposed, seconded by 
Mr. Howard and made unanimous by Mr. Caldwell and Mr. Jackson.

In the matter of Jose Antonio Melara, Member, Sandeep Singh Chatha, 
Member/President, t/a Shop Rite Liquors, Class A, Beer, Wine and Liquor, Chatha 
Wine and Liquors Enterprises LLC, 6333 New Hampshire Avenue, Takoma Park 20912,
is summoned to show cause for alleged violations of Sections 12-108(a), 12-108(d), 12-
109 of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rules 1(A), 1(B), 1(C), 2(B), 
26(A)(3), 26(B)(3), 29 of the local rules and regulations of the Board of License 
Commissioners to wit: That on Friday, October 11, 2013, at approximately 7:11 p.m., 
Inspectors Johnny R. Toles, Jr., and Ivan Estrada of the Prince George’s County Board 
of License Commissioners observed a minor who was working in a undercover capacity
purchase a six (6) pack of 12 ounce bottles of Blue Moon Beer; further that the alcoholic
beverage was furnished by an agent of the licensee, licensee represented by Linda 
Carter, Esquire.

 Statements were provided by:
Johnny R. Toles, Jr. (Inspector)

 Mr. Son moved that the licensee be found in violation of the charges as 
outlined and that a fine of $1,500 be imposed, seconded by Mr. Howard and
made unanimous by Mr. Caldwell and Mr. Jackson.

In the matter of Jose Ruiz, President, Luisa Ruiz, Vice President, Celso 
Monteroso, Secretary, t/a Cuzco Restaurant #2, Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, 
Cuzcorp Inc., 2051 University Blvd., Hyattsville 20783 is summoned to show cause for 
alleged violations of Sections 12-108(a), 12-108(d), 12-109 of Article 2B of the 
Annotated Code of Maryland and Rules 1(A), 1(B), 1(C), 2(B), 26(A)(3), 26(B)(3), 29 of 
the local rules and regulations of the Board of License Commissioners to wit: That on 
Friday, October 11, 2013, at approximately 8:02 p.m., Inspectors Johnny R. Toles, Jr., 
and Ivan Estrada, of the Prince George’s County Board of License Commissioners 
observed a minor who was working in a undercover capacity purchase and possess a 
twelve (12) ounce bottle of Corona Extra Beer; further that the alcoholic beverage was 
furnished by an agent of the licensee, applicants represented by Linda Carter, Esquire.

 Statements were provided by:
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Johnny Toles (Inspector)
Luisa Ruiz (Licensee)
Linda Carter (Attorney)

 Mr. Son moved that the licensee be found in violation of the charges as 
outlined and that a fine of $5,000 be imposed, seconded by Mr. Howard and
made unanimous by Mr. Caldwell and Mr. Jackson.

Respectfully Submitted,

Diane M. Bryant
Administrative Assistant

Adjourned: 10:00 p.m.


